• Interest rates and exchange rates in the localities for the operation of the business enterprise
will not differ materially from those presently prevailing;

• All relevant approvals, business certificates, licenses or other legislative or administrative
authority from any local, provincial or national government, or private entity or organization
required to operate in the localities where the business enterprise operates or intends to operate
will be officially obtained and renewable upon expiry unless otherwise stated; and

• There will be no major changes in the political, legal, economic or financial conditions and
taxation laws in the localities in which the business enterprise operates or intends to operate,
which would adversely affect the revenues and profits attributable to the business enterprise.

– 25 –

Sensitivity analysis

Change in the discount rate applied resulted in significant fluctuations in the change in fair value of
biological assets. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group's net change in fair value
of biological assets to an increase or decrease by 5% in the discount rate applied for the year ended
31 March 2018.

 +5% Base case +5% Base case
 DKK DKK HK$ HK$

Net change in fair value less
 costs to sell (929,030) 18,085,708 (1,205,695) 23,471,632

 -5% Base case -5% Base case
 DKK DKK HK$ HK$

Net change in fair value less
 costs to sell 1,069,495 18,085,708 1,387,990 23,471,632

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group's net change in fair value of biological
assets to an increase or decrease by 5% in the discount rate applied for the year ended 31 March
2017.

 +5% Base case +5% Base case
 DKK DKK HK$ HK$

Net change in fair value less
 costs to sell (1,575,300) 29,140,900 (1,760,713) 32,570,784

 -5% Base case -5% Base case
 DKK DKK HK$ HK$

Net change in fair value less
 costs to sell 2,100,400 29,140,900 2,347,617 32,570,784

– 26 –

Change in the birth rate applied resulted in significant fluctuations in the change in fair value of
biological assets. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group's net change in fair value
of biological assets to an increase or decrease by 1 in the birth rate applied for the year ended 31
March 2018.

 Increase by 1 Base case Increase by 1 Base case
 DKK DKK HK$ HK$

Net change in fair value
 less costs to sell 3,733,055 18,085,708 4,844,759 23,471,632

 Decrease by 1 Base case Decrease by 1 Base case
 DKK DKK HK$ HK$

Net change in fair value
 less costs to sell (3,887,791) 18,085,708 (5,045,575) 23,471,632

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group's net change in fair value of biological
assets to an increase or decrease by 1 in the birth rate applied for the year ended 31 March 2017.

 Increase/  Increase/
 decrease by 1 Base case decrease by 1 Base case
 DKK DKK HK$ HK$

Net change in fair value less
 costs to sell +/-5,776,100 29,140,900 +/-6,455,947 32,570,784

– 27 –

Change in the average skins price applied resulted in significant fluctuations in the change in fair
value of biological assets. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group's net change in
fair value of biological assets to an increase or decrease by 5% in average skins price applied for the
year ended 31 March 2018.

 Increase/  Increase/
 decrease by 5% Base case decrease by 5% Base case
 DKK DKK HK$ HK$

Net change in fair value less
 costs to sell +/-5,455,580 18,085,708 +/-7,080,252 23,471,632

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group's net change in fair value of biological
assets to an increase or decrease by 5% in average skins price applied for the year ended 31 March
2017.

 +5% Base case +5% Base case
 DKK DKK HK$ HK$

Net change in fair value less
 costs to sell 7,368,760 29,140,900 8,236,063 32,570,784

 -5% Base case -5% Base case
 DKK DKK HK$ HK$

Net change in fair value less
 costs to sell (6,839,320) 29,140,900 (7,644,308) 32,570,784

– 28 –

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES/DEPOSITS

 2018 2017
 HK$ HK$

Trade receivables from:
Securities brokerage business (Note a)
— Cash clients 12,210,390 12,545,091
— Margin clients 350,069,591 218,352,906
— Clearing house and brokers 14,015,803 351,816
Trading of fur skins business (Note b) 29,894,482 26,346,590
Mink farming business (Note b) 7,974,373 —
Fur skins brokerage business (Note b) 209,234 49,913

 414,373,873 257,646,316
Less: Allowance for bad and doubtful debts (107,709) (825,732)

 414,266,164 256,820,584

Other receivables and deposits:
 Amount due from non-controlling interests 1,572,900 —
 Deposit with auction houses and suppliers 7,036,266 3,207,500
 Prepayment 1,668,939 1,581,825
 Rental, utilities and other deposits 1,857,868 1,244,464
 Statutory deposit 477,316 275,000
  Consideration receivable for disposal of motor vehicle — 2,480,000
 Others 3,082,005 244,474

 429,961,458 265,853,847

Analysis for reporting purpose as:
Current assets 427,626,274 264,334,383
Non-current assets — Deposits 2,335,184 1,519,464

 429,961,458 265,853,847

– 29 –

Notes:

(a) The normal settlement terms of trade receivables from cash clients, clearing house and brokers arising
from the ordinary course of business of securities brokerage services are two trading days after the trade
date.

Cash client receivables which are past due but not impaired bear interest at interest rates by reference
to Hong Kong prime rate plus certain basis points based on management’s discretion, normally at Hong
Kong prime rate plus 7%.

Trade receivables due from margin clients are repayable on demand. Margin client receivables, except
for pending trade settlement, bear interest at interest rates by reference to Hong Kong prime rate plus